

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 22-3319 (CRC) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | REPLY IN SUPPORT OF |
| |) | SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO RELITIGATE THE MERITS OF THEIR ALLEGED ORGANIZATIONAL INUJRY IS IMMATERIAL TO WHETHER THESE ARGUMENTS ARE PRECLUDED AND FORECLOSED | 2 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH AN ORGANIZATIONAL INJURY IS PRECLUDED AND FORECLOSED..... | 4 |
| A. The Court’s “Categorical” Language that Plaintiffs Have no Legally Cognizable Interest in Labeling Spending Coordinated Precludes Plaintiffs From Establishing an Organizational Injury Here | 4 |
| B. Plaintiffs do not Contest That Their Organizational Theory of Injury is Factually Indistinguishable from Their Informational Theory, and These Theories Rise and Fall Together | 8 |
| III. EVEN IF THE COURT’S PRIOR HOLDINGS ARE NOT PRECLUSIVE, PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE AND ONGOING INJURY TO THEIR ORGANIZATIONS STEMMING FROM THIS LONG-CONCLUDED PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13, 25 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>California Ass’n of Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC (“RTR P”)</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 4-5, 6-7, 12 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC (“RTR IP”)</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>Canonsburg General Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013) | 3-4 |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. V. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 11 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Bodman</i> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Doc Soc’y v. Blinken</i> , 2023 WL 5174304 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2023)..... | 11 |
| <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity (“EPIC”)</i> , 878 F.3d 371, 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 6, 9-10, 14 |
| <i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 3, 7-8 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 848 F. App’x 428 (D.C. Cir.) | 8-9 |

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA, 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4

Nat'l Post Off. Mail Handlers, Watchmen, Messengers, & Grp. Leaders Div. of Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am. V. Am. Postal Workers Union, 907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 3

NOW v. Operation Rescue, 747 F. Supp. 760 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 4

Otherson v. Dep't of Just., I.N.S., 711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3-4

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 7-8

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Yamaha Corp. of Am. V. United States, 745 F. Supp. 734 (D.D.C. 1990) 3

Statutes, Etc.

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28..... 4
